FILED 02-15-2021 Crawford County Clerk of Circuit Court 2021CX000001

DATE SIGNED: February 15, 2021

## Electronically signed by Lynn M. Rider Circuit Court Judge

	CIRCUIT COURT BRANCH	CRAWFORD COUNTY
STATE OF WISCONSII 17 West Main Street	N,	
Post Office Box 7857		
Madison, Wisconsin, 53	707-7857,	
Plaintiff,		
V.		Case No. 21-CX
SOUTHWESTERN WIS	SCONSIN DAIRV	Complex Forfeiture: 30109
GOAT PRODUCTS CO		
A.K.A. MT. STERLING		
505 Diagonal Street		
C	, 54645,	
Mt. Sterling, Wisconsin,	, 54645,	
505 Diagonal Street Mt. Sterling, Wisconsin, and PATRICIA LUND,	, 54645,	
Mt. Sterling, Wisconsin,	, 54645,	
Mt. Sterling, Wisconsin, and PATRICIA LUND,	, 54645,	

**JUDGMENT** 

Based on the Stipulation for Judgment between the Plaintiff State of Wisconsin and Defendants Southwestern Wisconsin Dairy Goat Products Cooperative a.k.a. Mt. Sterling Cheese (Mt. Sterling) and Patricia Lund (Lund), and on the Court's Order for Judgment, judgment is granted in favor of the State of Wisconsin and against Mt. Sterling and Lund in the amount of \$50,000.00. This sum is comprised of forfeitures, surcharges, costs, and attorney fees as follows: forfeitures of \$30,525.51 pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 283.91(2), a 26 percent penalty surcharge of \$7,936.63 pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(18), a 20 percent environmental surcharge of \$6,105.10 pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(12), \$25.00 in court costs pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.63(1), a \$13.00 crime laboratories and drug law enforcement surcharge pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(3), a \$68.00 court support services surcharge pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(2), a 1 percent jail surcharge of \$305.26 pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(14), a \$21.50 justice information system surcharge pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(15), and attorney fees of \$5,000.00 under Wis. Stat. § 283.91(5).

Mt. Sterling and Lund will pay \$45,000.00 by checks payable to the Crawford County Circuit Court and delivered to the Crawford County Clerk of Court, 220 North Beaumont Road, Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin, 53821, along with cover letters identifying the case by name and number. A copy of the cover letters shall be simultaneously mailed as proof of payment to Assistant Attorney General Tressie K. Kamp at the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Post Office Box 7857, Madison,

Wisconsin 53707-7857. Payment shall be made in accordance with the following schedule:

- a. \$10,000.00 within six (6) months after the Order for Judgment is signed by the Court;
- b. \$15,000.00 within 12 months after the Order for Judgment is signed by the Court;
- c. \$15,000.00 within 18 months after the Order for Judgment is signed by the Court; and
- d. \$5,000.00 within two (2) years after the Order for Judgment is signed by the Court.

Mt. Sterling and Lund will pay \$5,000.00 in attorney fees by check payable to the Wisconsin Department of Justice. The check shall be delivered to Assistant Attorney General Tressie K. Kamp at the Wisconsin Department of Justice at the address provided above. Payment shall be made within 30 days after the Court signs the Order for Judgment.

In addition to paying the judgment described above, Mt. Sterling and Lund will comply with all of the injunctive relief specified in the Stipulation for Judgment.

The terms of the Stipulation for Judgment and Order for Judgment are incorporated into this Judgment in their entirety. This Judgment is final for purposes of appeal. The Judgment shall be docketed pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 806.10(1).